
 

 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  Wednesday 14 September          
2011 unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 4 October 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor August 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Julie Dean 
Tel: (01865) 815322; EMail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Chill Out Fund 2011/12 - September 2011  
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/091 

Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) Tel: (01865) 
810649 
 
Report by Area Service Manager (CMDCEF4). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is RECOMMENDED to 
consider the applications (listed in paragraph 5 of the report) for grant 
support in the light of officer recommendation as set out in the applications 
annexed to the report. 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s):ALL 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES 

September 2011 
 

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE 

CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2011 
 

Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up 

a fund of £100,000 to support work with children and young people across the 
county.  The fund supports the aspirations of those working with children and 
young people in Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young people can 
access positive activities in their leisure-time by 2020.  

 
2. We know that how children and young people spend their leisure-time has an 

important influence and impact on their resilience and their quality of life. 
Engaging in constructive activities can increase children and young people’s 
positive attitudes, improve motivation, increase aspirations, develop social 
and life skills, enhance interpersonal skills and help build social capital. All of 
which is vital for children and young people to help them avoid taking risks 
such as experimenting with drugs/alcohol or being involved in anti-social 
behaviour and crime. Participation in positive activities can also help increase 
the resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are trying to 
rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or learning 
disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation. For groups such as 
young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their outlook 
and quality of life. 

 
3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children 

and young people 8 – 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with 
learning disabilities). 

 
4. The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and 

young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited 
that comply with the following criteria: 
• Aimed at children and young people 8 – 19 (up to 24 for those with 

learning disabilities). 
• Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application. 
• Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity. 
• Show matched funding from a source external to the county council. 
• Demonstrate the ability to account for funding. 

 
5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDEF4 
 
 

$kyi5ltzh.doc 

Bids for September 2011 
 
16 applications have been received  
 
Applicant organisation Amount 

Requested 
Amount 
recommended 
 

Soundabout 2813.00 1407 

Watlington Youth Club 3120.00 1560 

Chalgrove Youth Club 4360.00 2180 

Guideposts 2882.00 1441 

Harwell Parish 5000 1000 

Pro AM Panna CIC 4540 0 

Cherwell Theatre Company 4950 1000 

Innovista International 5000 0 

Oxford Hub 1100 550 

Abingdon Rowing Club 2500 1000 

Oxford Young Steps 4040 1000 

The Project Room 680 400 

Victory Revival Christian Centre 2087 500 

Adventure Plus 3140 1570 

Chinnor Youth Club 1785 893 

Sweatbox 2 4500 2250 
TOTAL 52497 16751 
 
Awarded to date  
£99, 452.50 
 
Amount left: 
£22, 547.50 
 
Applications to September meeting 
£52, 497.00 
 
Amount recommended for September 
£16, 751.00 
 

Page 2



CMDEF4 
 
 

$kyi5ltzh.doc 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
6. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of 
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation 
as set out in the application annexed to this report.   

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Application 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) 

Tel: (01865 810649) 
 
August 2011 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Chill Out Fund 2011/12 - September 2011
	CMDCY_SEP0611R01




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Louise Chapman, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers:  Ruth Kempson, Children, Education & Families; Julie Dean, Chief 

Executive’s Office. 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor David Turner and Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 

 
 

 
Chill Out Fund 2011/12 - September 2011 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2011/12 – September 2011 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
Parish Councillor Anne Pritchard urged the Cabinet Member to grant Chalgrove 
Youth Club the full amount requested in light of the uncertainty about when the 
current qualified Youth Worker's contract would cease.  Councillor David Turner, as 
local member, added that the full amount of grant requested would enable the status 
quo to continue for the remainder of the year. He explained that the decision to cut 
youth worker support had been taken after the parish council precepts had been 
undertaken. 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE, as local member, urged the Cabinet Member to award 
a grant to Innovista International (Thrive Barton), an organisation which encourages 
youths who do not thrive at school or socially,  to establish positive relationships with 
other positive adults.  
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
Councillor Chapman undertook to  discuss with the appropriate officers if there would 
be further means of administrative support for Thrive Barton via other means. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
The Cabinet Member approved the following applications (amount approved in 
brackets): 
 
Soundabout (£2,000) 
Watlington Youth Club (£3,120) 
Chalgrove Youth Club (£4,360) 
Guideposts ((£1,196) 
Harwell Parish (£1,000) 
Cherwell Theatre Company (£500) 
Innovista International (£2,250) 
Oxford Hub (£550) 
Abingdon Rowing Club (£1000) 
Oxford Young Steps (£1,000) 
The Project Room (£340) 
Victory Revival Christian Centre (£500) 
Adventure Plus (£1,000) 
Chinnor Youth Club (£1,785) 
Sweatbox 2 (£2,250) 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ...............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


